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Emergency department activity
All arrivals at ED by ambulance

All ED presentations

Emergency presentations

T1: Resuscitation

T2: Emergency
Triage category T3: Urgent

T4: Semi-urgent

T5: Non-urgent

Admissions to hospital from EDs
Admitted patient activity

All admitted patient episodes

All acute episodes

Overnight episodes

Same-day episodes

Non-acute

Acute

Average length of stay Acute overnight episodes

(days)
Non-acute
All bed days
Hospital bed days Acute
Non-acute

Babies born in District group 1 public hospitals

Elective surgery activity

Elective surgery procedures performed

Urgent
Urgency category Semi-urgent

Non-urgent

Patients on waiting list ready for elective surgery at the end of quarter

Urgent
Urgency category Semi-urgent

Non-urgent

Jul-Sep 2017

15,853

85,911

82,733

360
8,989
27,863
36,828
8,693

15,740

Jul-Sep 2017

37,946

35,289

18,017
17,272

2,657

25
3.9
12.7

122,249
88,414
33,835

732

Jul-Sep 2017

6,496

976
2,400
2,915

10,281

140
1,586

8,555

Jul-Sep 2016

14,200

78,801

75,878

271
7,816
25,420
34,227
8,144

15,628

Jul-Sep 2016

38,251

36,381

18,535
17,846

1,870

2.6
4.1
14.2

120,358
93,736
26,622

849

Jul-Sep 2016

6,422

1,011
2,145
3,074

9,700

160
1,443

8,097

bureau of
health
information
Difference % change
1,653 11.6%
7,110 9.0%
6,855 9.0%
89 32.8%
1,173 15.0%
2,443 9.6%
2,601 7.6%
549 6.7%
112 0.7%
Difference % change
-305 -0.8%
-1,092 -3.0%
-518 -2.8%
-574 -3.2%
787 42.1%
-0.1 -3.8%
-0.2 -4.9%
-1.5 -10.6%
1,891 1.6%
-5,322 -5.7%
7,213 27.1%
-117 -13.8%
Difference % change
74 1.2%
-35 -3.5%
255 11.9%
-159 -5.2%
581 6.0%
-20 -12.5%
143 9.9%
458 5.7%
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Emergency department performance

T2: Emergency

T3: Urgent

Time to treatment by
triage category

T4: Semi-urgent

T5: Non-urgent

Patients starting treatment on time %
Median time to leave the ED

90th percentile time to leave the ED

Median time to treatment
90th percentile time to treatment

% started treatment on time
Median time to treatment

90th percentile time to treatment

% started treatment on time
Median time to treatment

90th percentile time to treatment

% started treatment on time
Median time to treatment

90th percentile time to treatment

% started treatment on time

Patients leaving the ED within four hours of presentation

Median transfer of care time (minutes)

Transfer of care

Percent on target
Elective surgery perfomance
Urgent
Waiting time (days) Semi-urgent

Non-urgent

All procedures

Elective surgery Urgent

procedures

performed on time Semi-urgent
Non-urgent

90th percentile transfer of care time (minutes)

Median
90th percentile
Median

90th percentile
Median

90th percentile

(*) Suppressed due to small numbers and to protect patient privacy

(n/a) No elective surgeries performed

Jul-Sep 2017

8m
22m
66.9%
21m
1h 14m
68.7%
26m
1h 53m
75.8%
26m
1h 55m
91.1%

73.6%
2h 38m
6h 56m

74.1%

12m
28m

90.8%

Jul-Sep 2017

14 days

27 days
49 days
83 days
269 days

351 days
98.2%

99.9%
99.3%
96.7%

Jul-Sep 2016

8m
21m
70.5%
19m

1h 09m
71.1%
23m
1h 42m
78.8%
25m
1h 48m
92%

76.3%
2h 28m
6h 31m

76.9%

12m
29m

90.0%

Jul-Sep 2016

15 days
27 days
47 days
80 days
247 days

349 days

98.9%

99.7%
99.4%
98.2%

bureau of
health
information
Difference
Oom
1m

-3.6 percentage points
2m
5m

-2.4 percentage points
3m

11m

-3.0 percentage points
im
m

-0.9 percentage points

-2.7 percentage points
10m
25m

-2.8 percentage points

0
-1m

0.8 percentage points

Difference

-1 days
0 days
2 days
3 days

22 days

2 days

-0.7 percentage points

0.2 percentage points
-0.1 percentage points

-1.5 percentage points



