Healthcare Quarterly

District group 1 hospitals



Emergency departm	nent activity	Jul-Sep 2017	Jul-Sep 2016	Difference	% change
All arrivals at ED by amb	15,853	14,200	1,653	11.6%	
All ED presentations		85,911	78,801	7,110	9.0%
Emergency presentations		82,733	75,878	6,855	9.0%
Triage category	T1: Resuscitation T2: Emergency T3: Urgent T4: Semi-urgent T5: Non-urgent	360 8,989 27,863 36,828 8,693	271 7,816 25,420 34,227 8,144	89 1,173 2,443 2,601 549	32.8% 15.0% 9.6% 7.6% 6.7%
Admissions to hospital from EDs		15,740	15,628	112	0.7%
Admitted patient activity		Jul-Sep 2017	Jul-Sep 2016	Difference	% change
All admitted patient episodes		37,946	38,251	-305	-0.8%
All acute episodes		35,289	36,381	-1,092	-3.0%
	Overnight episodes	18,017	18,535	-518	-2.8%
	Same-day episodes	17,272	17,846	-574	-3.2%
Non-acute		2,657	1,870	787	42.1%
	Acute	2.5	2.6	-0.1	-3.8%
Average length of stay (days)	Acute overnight episodes	3.9	4.1	-0.2	-4.9%
	Non-acute	12.7	14.2	-1.5	-10.6%
Hospital bed days	All bed days	122,249	120,358	1,891	1.6%
	Acute	88,414	93,736	-5,322	-5.7%
	Non-acute	33,835	26,622	7,213	27.1%
Babies born in District group 1 public hospitals		732	849	-117	-13.8%
Elective surgery activity		Jul-Sep 2017	Jul-Sep 2016	Difference	% change
Elective surgery procedures performed		6,496	6,422	74	1.2%
Urgency category	Urgent	976	1,011	-35	-3.5%
	Semi-urgent	2,400	2,145	255	11.9%
	Non-urgent	2,915	3,074	-159	-5.2%
Patients on waiting list ready for elective surgery at the end of quarter		10,281	9,700	581	6.0%
_					
	Urgent	140	160	-20	-12.5%
Urgency category	Urgent Semi-urgent	140 1,586	160 1,443	-20 143	-12.5% 9.9%

Healthcare Quarterly

District group 1 hospitals



Emergency department performance			Jul-Sep 2017	Jul-Sep 2016	Difference
		Median time to treatment	8m	8m	0m
Time to treatment by triage category	T2: Emergency	90th percentile time to treatment	22m	21m	1m
		% started treatment on time	66.9%	70.5%	-3.6 percentage points
		Median time to treatment	21m	19m	2m
	T3: Urgent	90th percentile time to treatment	1h 14m	1h 09m	5m
		% started treatment on time	68.7%	71.1%	-2.4 percentage points
		Median time to treatment	26m	23m	3m
	T4: Semi-urgent	90th percentile time to treatment	1h 53m	1h 42m	11m
		% started treatment on time	75.8%	78.8%	-3.0 percentage points
		Median time to treatment	26m	25m	1m
	T5: Non-urgent	90th percentile time to treatment	1h 55m	1h 48m	7m
		% started treatment on time	91.1%	92%	-0.9 percentage points
Patients starting treatment on time %			73.6%	76.3%	-2.7 percentage points
Median time to leave the ED			2h 38m	2h 28m	10m
90th percentile time to leave the ED			6h 56m	6h 31m	25m
Patients leaving the ED within four hours of presentation			74.1%	76.9%	-2.8 percentage points
	Median transfer of care time (minutes)		12m	12m	0
Transfer of care	90th percentile transfer of care time (minutes)		28m	29m	-1m
	Percent on target		90.8%	90.0%	0.8 percentage points
Elective surgery perfomance			Jul-Sep 2017	Jul-Sep 2016	Difference
Waiting time (days)	Urgent	Median	14 days	15 days	-1 days
		90th percentile	27 days	27 days	0 days
	Semi-urgent	Median	49 days	47 days	2 days
		90th percentile	83 days	80 days	3 days
	Non-urgent	Median	269 days	247 days	22 days
		90th percentile	351 days	349 days	2 days
Elective surgery procedures performed on time	All procedures		98.2%	98.9%	-0.7 percentage points
	Urgent		99.9%	99.7%	0.2 percentage points
	Semi-urgent		99.3%	99.4%	-0.1 percentage points
performed on time	Seriii-urgerit				

^(*) Suppressed due to small numbers and to protect patient privacy